

# I-CASE ORIGINAL REPORT Illinois State Police

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

	ase Status: Case rosecution Denie		d - Report	Status: Appro	ved		
Case Title	No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?		
Crockett Jr., Mike et al.	0	1	No	No	No		
Last Offense Classification/Re-Classification				Inchoate	e Code		
Interference With Public Officers - Official Misconduct Or Forbidden By Law To Perform	- Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawful A	Authority For Perso	nal Gain Offense	As Cited		
		FORMATION					
Address of Occurrence (No., Street, City, Township, Co		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
1100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Collinsville, Colli	insville, Madison	, Illinois, 62234,	United States	of America (US	SA)		
Location Type		Date and Time of C					
Government Or Public Building / Conferenc Room	e Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:0	00				
Officer Arrives / Case Open Date Reported							
01/29/2015 13:00							
Action Date							
Incident Assigned By							
A	SSISTANCE R	REQUESTED	BY				
Agency Requesting Officer Officer Title Officer Contact Number				ntact Number			
REPORTING OFFICER/A	PPROVING SI	JPERVISOR/I	PRIMARY INV	/ESTIGATO	R		
Role Name			Date and Time L	_ast Submitted/Ap	proved		
Officer WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-1	1)	Submitted - 02/19/2015 13:25					
Supervisor DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908	3	Approved - 02/19/2015 13:46					
Investigator WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-1	1)						
	REPORT TIT	LE/PURPOSE					
To document the initial case opening							
	Victim:	Society					
People of Illinois							
	NARRATIV	E SECTION					
The purpose of this report is to document the	he initial case op	ening of Crocke	ett et al.				
On January 29, 2015 at approximately 01:00 and M/Sgt Mark Doiron #4908 met with FBI Steadquarters in Collinsville, Illinois. The melection in April in Cahokia.	Special Agent Ch	narles Willenbor	g at the Illinois	State Police D	istrict 11		
Future investigation into this matter will be	Future investigation into this matter will be documented with supplemental reports to the case file.						



### **Illinois State Police**

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	15AA01895		se Status: Case secution Denie		Cleared -	Report	Status:	Appro	ved
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Vic	ims Cau	ution Codes?	Gang R	Related?	Domestic Related?
Crockett Jr., N	like et al.		0	0		No	N	lo	No
Last Offense Clas	sification/Re-Classification							Inchoat	e Code
Interference With Or Forbidden By	Public Officers - Official Misc Law To Perform	onduct - F	Performs An Act In	Excess Of I	awful Author	ity For Perso	nal Gain	Offense	As Cited
			INCIDENT IN	IFORMA	TION				
Address of Occur	rence (No., Street, City, Town	ship, Cou	nty, State, Zip, Co	untry)					
1100 EastPort	Plaza Drive, Collinsville	e, Collin	sville, Madisor	n, Illinois, (	32234, Unit	ed States of	of Amer	ica (US	SA)
Location Type				Date and T	me of Occurr	ence			
Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting Room  01/29/2015 13:00									
Officer Arrives / Case Open Date Reported									
01/29/2015 13:	01/29/2015 13:00								
Action Date									
Incident Assigned	d Ву								
		AS	SISTANCE F	REQUES	TED BY				
Ag	ency	Requestir	ng Officer		Officer Title		Of	ficer Co	ntact Number
	REPORTING OFFIC	ER/AP	PROVING S	UPERVI	OR/PRIM	//ARY IN\	/ESTIC	GATO	R
Role		Name			Da	te and Time L	ast Subn	nitted/Ap	proved
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 594	3 (D-11)		S	ubmitted -	- 02/20/2015 13:26			
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W Star	# 4908		4	pproved -	02/20/2015	13:39		
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 594	3 (D-11)	1						
		ı	REPORT TIT	LE/PURI	POSE				
To document	a phone conversation w	ith Curt	is McCall Sr.						
			NARRATIV	E SECTIO	N				
The purpose of	of this report is to docur	nent a p	hone conversa	ation I had	with Curti	s McCall S	r.		
asked McCall Sr. asked wha made during e	1th, 2015 at 9:04 a.m., I, Sr. if I could speak with t it was about and I info executive session. McCa	him in i rmed hi all Sr. sa	reference to the m it was in reg aid he would lik	e recent C pards to th se to conta	ahokia boa board mi ct his atto	ard meeting nutes being rney before	g on Jar g releas e answe	nuary 7 sed and ering ar	d comments ny questions.
he has contac	ted his attorney John O	'Gara aı	nd O'Gara info	rmed him	not to talk				

Nothing further at this time.

Report ID: 611229



## I-CASE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

### **Illinois State Police**

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	15AA01895		se Status: Case esecution Denie		eared -	Report	Status:	Approv	ved
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victin	ns Caution	Codes?	Gang R	elated?	Domestic Related?
Crockett Jr., N	/like et al.		0	0	N	0	N	0	No
Last Offense Clas	ssification/Re-Classi	fication			'			Inchoate	Code
	Interference With Public Officers - Official Misconduct - Performs An Act In Excess Of Lawful Authority For Personal Gain Offense As Cited Or Forbidden By Law To Perform								
			INCIDENT IN	<b>IFORMAT</b>	ION				
Address of Occur	rrence (No., Street, C	City, Township, Cou	ınty, State, Zip, Co	untry)					
1100 EastPort	Plaza Drive, Co	llinsville, Collin	sville, Madison	, Illinois, 62	2234, United	States o	of Amer	ica (US	<b>A</b> )
Location Type				Date and Tim	e of Occurrence	е			
Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting Room 01/29/2015 13:00									
Officer Arrives / C	Case Open			Date Reporte	d				
01/29/2015 13:	:00								
Action Date									
Incident Assigned	d By								
		AS	SISTANCE F	REQUEST	ED BY				
Ag	ency	Requesti	ng Officer		Officer Title		Of	ficer Con	tact Number
	REPORTING OFFICER/APPROVING SUPERVISOR/PRIMARY INVESTIGATOR								
Role Name				Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved					
Officer WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)			Submitted - 03/04/2015 12:13						
Supervisor DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908			Approved - 03/04/2015 12:37						
Investigator	WEH, Derek St	ar # 5943 (D-11)	)						
			REPORT TIT	I F/PI IRP	nse				

To document the interview of Drake L. Jackson

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document the interview of Drake L. Jackson.

The interview took place at his residence of at 04:18 p.m. The interview was conducted by myself and FBI Special Agent Charles Willenborg. The interview is in regards to a meeting that went into executive session where a vote took place and statements were made during a Cahokia board meeting. The interview was preserved on video. A copy of the interview will be stored on a DVD and placed into evidence and another copy will be maintained in the case file. The St. Clair County video interview checklist was completed and attached. The St. Clair County Miranda Rights form was completed and attached. The originals will be maintained in a 1A envelope in the case file. The following is a synopsis of the interview and should not be considered a verbatim account.

Jackson said a deputy with the St. Clair County Sheriff's Department came to his residence and served him a subpoena in regards to the meeting. Jackson called Pearson and asked her if she received a subpoena and her response was, "Yes."



I-CASE No: IL15AA01895

Report ID: 611229

### NARRATIVE SECTION

Jackson stated there was a special meeting held on the night of January 7th, 2015 at Cahokia city hall. Jackson said the meeting was in regards to a complaint filed by mayoral candidate David Fultz in reference to the mayoral election coming up in April. The question being proposed was, "Does Curtis McCall Jr. need to list himself as Jr. or is Curtis McCall suffice?" The meeting went into executive session to vote whether or not Curtis McCall Jr. should remain on the ballot because his name only shows on the ballot as Curtis McCall. His father, Curtis McCall Sr. is also involved in politics in the city of Cahokia.

According to Jackson, the following people were present in executive session:

-Phyllis Pearson, Jerry Nichols, City Attorney Carmen Durzo and himself.

Jackson and Pearson voted to keep the name Curtis McCall on the ballot and Jerry Nichols voted to remove McCall from the ballot. Jackson believes Nichols voted no because McCall Jr. was running under the influence of his father to obtain votes for the mayoral election. Jackson advised the city attorney asked Jackson, Pearson and Nichols if any of them were approached by anyone to persuade their vote in executive session. Jackson said no one approached him nor Pearson. According to Jackson, Nichols said he was approached by Curtis McCall Sr., Curtis McCall Jr., and Mike Crockett. Jackson asked Nichols to elaborate more on how he was approached by the above three names. Nichols along with the city attorney said that Nichols does not have to disclose what was discussed between those individuals.

Jackson said he was never approached by anyone on the McCall team. Jackson said after the meeting this topic has not been discussed since. Jackson later admitted that he spoke with Curtis McCall Sr. at the school where they are both employed. Jackson asked McCall Sr. if he, McCall Jr. or Crockett approached Nichols. Jackson said McCall Sr. was shocked by the allegation and asked, "Why would I do something like that." Jackson saw Mike Crockett in public and told him about the allegations. According to Jackson, Crockett "just blew the allegation off." Jackson spoke with McCall Jr. the night of the vote and McCall Jr. responded, "like really?"

Jackson said if the law read that McCall Jr. had to specifically list his suffix "Jr." on the ballot, than he would have voted to remove McCall Jr. even though Jackson is associated with their team. Jackson believes that Nichols is not telling the truth in regards to this matter because he is a faithful follower of the current mayor Gary Cornwell.

The interview was concluded at 04:50 p.m.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

Type: Other Scanned Document

Name: Video Statement Checklist and Miranda

File Name : DOC.PDF

# VIDEO STATEMENT CHECK-LIST

- CALCET-1151	
I. Pre-Video Preparation	
Check Equipment to F	
Check Equipment to Ensure Functioning Properly Check Equipment & Location for Audio & Visual Clarity Use New Video Tape	
Use New Video Tape  Use New Video Tape  Use New Video Tape	
II. Introduction & Preliminary Issues	
were and the second sec	
State Fime & Location of Interview	
Introduce All Individuals Present Miranda Rights: Confi	
Miranda Rights: Confirmation of Prior Admonishment & Comprehension Confirm Prior Questioning/ Written Statement If Any (Time I	
Confirm Prior Questioning/ Written Statement If Any (Time, Location, I Miranda Rights: Re-Admonish on T	DΠ
Miranda Rights: Re-Admonish on Tape	Juration)
III. Suspent Background	
III. Suspect Background & Comprehension Information	
Age & D.O.R I Cave 1	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Address: Where, How Long & With Whon	
Educational Background: Level of Completion & Schools  Confirm Ability to Read, Write, & Undamental Schools	•
LIMITONIANT / MANALES CAUCISIAN A RESILE	
Confirm Not Under the Influence of Alcohol / Drugs or Medication No/	60
Any Special Needs (glasses, contacts, hearing aids, medication) NO/NO/NO.	(2000)
IV. Custodial Treatment	70/10
	· ·
V FVEV POR STREET	
Confirm No Physical At Suspect (Pre-existing Annual Suspect (Pre-existing	•
Discuss Any Injuries Suffered by Suspect (Pre-existing, Apprehension, Self-Confirm No Physical Abuse / Coercion  Confirm No Threats or Promises of Leniency  Confirm Biological Needs Mark Co.	Inflicted)
Confirm Biological Needs Met (Food, Drink, Sleep, Bathroom)	
V. Statement	
V. Statement	
Begin Questioning / Pavison I	
Begin Questioning / Review by Reading Written Statement Confirm Any Consents Given By Suspect (Searches, Blood, etc.) Obtain Payana V.	
LI Dave Nilshart Idanue. T	
The same reverse identification in the same reverse to the same re	
Suspect Opportunity 6	
Suspect Opportunity for any Additions / Corrections  Confirm Continuous Running of Tana & Corrections	
Confirm Continuous Running of Tape & State Closing Time of Statement  VI. Post-Statement	
VI. Post-Statement	
Review Video Tape for Audio / Visual Clarity  Remove Record Tabs for Pro-	
Remove Record Tabs for Preservation	
Make Copies & Secure Original as Evidence with Markings on Tape for Chain	41.50 pm
Markings on Tape for Chain	

## MIRANDA RIGHTS FORM

1. You have the right to remain silent. You do not have to talk to us.
2. If you do talk to us, everything that you say can be used against you in court.
3. You have the right to talk to a lawyer before you talk to us. The lawyer can be with you before we ask you questions. The lawyer can be with you during the whole time we ask you questions.
4. If you do not have money for a lawyer, one can be given to you for free.
5. You can stop answering questions any time you want.
Date: 2/26/2015 Signature
Date: 7/26/2015 Witnes

11 454 404005

## I-CASE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE NO. IL	15AAU1895		se Status: Case secution Denie		rea - Repor	t Status: Appro	vea		
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?		
Crockett Jr., I	Vlike et al.		0	0	No	No	No		
Last Offense Classification/Re-Classification							e Code		
Interference With Or Forbidden By	Public Officers - Officia Law To Perform	I Misconduct -	Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawfu	I Authority For Pers	onal Gain Offense	As Cited		
			INCIDENT IN	IFORMATIO	N				
Address of Occu	rrence (No., Street, City,	Township, Cou	unty, State, Zip, Co	untry)					
1100 EastPort	t Plaza Drive, Collin	sville, Collin	isville, Madison	, Illinois, 6223	4, United States	of America (US	SA)		
Location Type				Date and Time of Occurrence					
Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting Room 01/29/2015 13:00									
Officer Arrives / 0	Case Open			Date Reported					
01/29/2015 13	:00								
Action Date									
Incident Assigne	d By								
		AS	SISTANCE F	REQUESTE	BY				
Αç	gency	Requesti	ng Officer	Offi	cer Title	Officer Cor	ntact Number		
	REPORTING OF	FICER/AF	PROVING S	UPERVISOR	PRIMARY IN	IVESTIGATO	R		
Role Name				Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved					
Officer WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)			)	Submitted - 03/04/2015 09:24					
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W	Star # 4908		Approved - 03/04/2015 10:07					
Investigator WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)									

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

To document the interview of Phyllis Pearson

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document the interview of Phyllis Pearson.

The interview took place at her residence of process of the interview was conducted by myself and FBI Special Agent Charles Willenborg. The interview is in regards to a meeting that went into executive session where a vote took place and statements were made during that executive session.

The interview was preserved on video. A copy of the interview will be stored on a DVD and placed into evidence and another copy will be maintained in the case file. The St. Clair County video interview checklist was completed and attached. The St. Clair County Miranda Rights form was completed and attached. The originals will be maintained in a 1A envelope in the case file. The following is a synopsis of the interview, and should not be considered a verbatim account.

At the request of Pearson, she did not want to give a statement while being audio and video recorded. I completed the video statement checklist and Miranda rights form on video. The audio/video was concluded at 05:15 p.m.

Report ID: 611235



I-CASE No: IL15AA01895

Report ID: 611235

### NARRATIVE SECTION

Pearson informed myself and Willenborg there was a special board meeting on January 7th, 2015 at the Cahokia city hall in regards to the upcoming Cahokia mayoral election. A mayoral candidate David Fultz is challenging Curtis McCall and whether or not his suffix "Jr." needs to be listed on the ballot. Curtis McCall Sr. is also active in politics in the city of Cahokia. The board meeting went into executive session.

According to Pearson, the following people were in attendance:

Jerry Nichols, Drake Jackson, city attorney Carmen Durzo and herself.

Pearson advised the votes were 2-1 to keep Curtis McCall on the ballot. Pearson said her and Jackson were the yes votes and Nichols was the no vote. Pearson said the city attorney asked them if anyone had approached them or influenced them on the vote. Pearson and Jackson stated, "No" and Nichols stated, "Yes."

According to Pearson, Nichols said he was approached by Curtis McCall Sr., Curtis McCall Jr. and Mike Crockett. Pearson did not ask Nichols what was discussed between the above individuals.

Pearson said she is affiliated with the McCall team but has not been approached or influenced by anyone on the McCall team prior to the special meeting. Pearson did not have any contact with any member of the McCall team after the board meeting in regards to the executive session. Pearson said she follows all rules of campaigning in regards to an election.

The interview was concluded at 05:34 p.m.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

Type: Other Scanned Document

Name: Video Statement Checklist and Miranda

File Name : DOC.PDF

# VIDEO STATEMENT CHECK-LIST

THE CHECK-LIST of	0410
I. Pre-Video Preparation	
Check Equipment to Ensure Functioning Properly Check Equipment & Location for Audio & Visual Clarity Use New Video Tape	
II. Introduction & Preliminary Issues	
State Time & Location of Interview Introduce All Individuals Present Miranda Rights: Confirmation of Prior Admonishment & Comprehensic Confirm Prior Questioning/Written Statement If Any (Time, Location, I Confirm Consent to Video Tape Statement Miranda Rights: Re-Admonish on Tape	on Duration)
III. Suspect Background & Comprehension Information	
Address: Where, How Long & With Whom  Educational Background: Level of Completion & Schools & Confirm Ability to Read, Write, & Understand English Language  Employment / Military History & Confirm Not Under the Influence of Alcohol / Drugs or Medication No / Any Special Needs (glasses, contacts, hearing olds  IV. Custodial Treatment  Review Suspects Time in Custody To This Point  Discuss Any Injuries Suffered by Suspect (Pre-existing, Apprehension, Self-Confirm No Physical Abuse / Coercion	
Fiet (Food, Drink, Sleep, Bathroom)	
<u>Statement</u>	
Begin Questioning / Review by Reading Written Statement Confirm Any Consents Given By Suspect (Searches, Blood, etc.) Have Suspect Identify Important Evidence Obtain Reverse Identification through Photographs Suspect Demonstration / Reenactment Suspect Opportunity for any Additions / Corrections Confirm Continuous Running of Tape & State Closing Time of Statement VI. Post-Statement	
VI. Post-Statement	
Review Video Tape for Audio / Visual Clarity Remove Record Tabs for Preservation Make Copies & Secure Original as Evidence with Markings on Tape for Chain	silspm
Thankings on Lape for Chain	

# MIRANDA RIGHTS FORM

1. You have the right to remain silent. You do not have to talk to us.
2. If you do talk to us, everything that you say can be used against you in court.
3. You have the right to talk to a lawyer before you talk to us. The lawyer can be with you before we ask you questions. The lawyer can be with you during the whole time we ask you questions.
4. If you do not have money for a lawyer, one can be given to you for free.
5. You can stop answering questions any time you want.
Date: 2/26/15 Signature:
Date: 2/24/5 Witness:



### **Illinois State Police**

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	-15AA01895	Case Status: Case Prosecution Denie		red - Report	t Status:	Appro	ved
Case Title		No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related? Domestic		Domestic Related?
Crockett Jr.,	Mike et al.	0	0	No	N	lo	No
Last Offense Cla	assification/Re-Classification		'			Inchoate	Code
Interference With Public Officers - Official Misconduct - Performs An Act In Excess Of Lawful Authority For Personal Gain Offense As Cit Or Forbidden By Law To Perform					As Cited		
INCIDENT INFORMATION							
Address of Occu	urrence (No., Street, City, Township	p, County, State, Zip, Co	untry)				
1100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Collinsville, Collinsville, Madison, Illinois, 62234, United States of America (USA)							
Location Type Date and Time of Occurrence							
Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting Room 01/29/2015 13:00							
Officer Arrives /	Case Open		Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13	3:00						
Action Date							
Incident Assigne	ed By						
		ASSISTANCE F	REQUESTED	BY			
A	gency Req	uesting Officer	Offi	cer Title	O	fficer Cor	ntact Number
REPORTING OFFICER/APPROVING SUPERVISOR/PRIMARY INVESTIGATOR							
Role	Na	ame	Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved				
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (I	D-11)	Submitted - 03/04/2015 09:27				
Supervisor DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908			Approved - 03/04/2015 10:08				

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

To document the acquisition of DVD interviews

WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document the acquisition of DVD interviews from FBI Special Agent Charles Willenborg.

The interviews were of Drake L. Jackson and Phyllis Pearson. The original DVD from both interviews will be placed into evidence. A copy of the interviews will be maintained in the case file.

Nothing further at this time.

Investigator

Report ID: 613689



## I-CASE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

### **Illinois State Police**

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL1	5AA01895		se Status: Case esecution Denie		red - Repo	rt Status: Appro	ved	
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., M	ike et al.		0	0	No	No	No	
Last Offense Class	sification/Re-Classification	า				Inchoat	e Code	
Interference With Or Forbidden By L	Public Officers - Official M .aw To Perform	isconduct -	Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawfu	I Authority For Pers	sonal Gain Offense	As Cited	
			INCIDENT IN		N			
	rence (No., Street, City, To							
1100 EastPort	Plaza Drive, Collinsv	ille, Collin	sville, Madison	, Illinois, 6223	4, United States	of America (US	SA)	
Location Type				Date and Time of	f Occurrence			
Government O Room	r Public Building / Co	onference	Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13	:00			
Officer Arrives / C	ase Open			Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13:	00							
Action Date								
Incident Assigned	Incident Assigned By							
ASSISTANCE REQUESTED BY								
Agency Requesting Officer Officer Title Officer Contact Number					ntact Number			
	REPORTING OFF	ICER/AP	PROVING SI	IPERVISOR	/PRIMARY IN	IVESTIGATO	R	
Role		Name	· NOTING O			Last Submitted/Ap		
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5	943 (D-11)	)	Submitted - 03/18/2015 07:28				
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W St	ar # 4908		Approved - 03/18/2015 13:38				
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 5	943 (D-11)	)					
			REPORT TIT	LE/PURPOS	E			
To document a	a phone conversation	with Cur	tis McCall Jr.					
			NARRATIV	E SECTION				
The purpose o	f this report is to doc	ument a p	phone conversa	ation with Curt	is McCall Jr.			
On March 17th, 2015 at 07:27 a.m., I, Trooper Derek Weh #5943 contacted Curtis McCall Jr. via telephone at telephone number . I informed McCall Jr. I would like to speak with him regarding a January 7th, 2015 Cahokia board meeting where his name was mentioned approaching one of the city board members. McCall Jr. advised he would have to speak with his attorney first and would contact me at a later time.  On March 17th, 2015 at 03:35 p.m., I, Trooper Derek Weh #5943 had a voicemail on my work phone from McCall								
Jr. McCall Jr. a	ndvised that he will no pertaining to him in th	ot be spea	aking with me ir	n regards to th	e above matter	. McCall Jr. requ	iested	



## I-CASE ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Report ID: 631001

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

Case Title

Crockett Jr., Mike et al.

REPORTING OFFICER/APPROVING SUPERVISOR						
Role	Name	Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved				
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	Submitted - 06/25/2015 09:25				
Supervisor	CAMPBELL, Craig J Star # 4269 (D-11)	Approved - 06/25/2015 13:23				
Recommended Status	Case Pending 90 Days					
	NADDATIVE SECTION					

### NARRATIVE SECTION

This case is currently being reviewed by Special Prosecutor David Rands who is an Appellate Prosecutor with the State of Illinois.

Nothing further at this time.



### **Illinois State Police**

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	15AA01895	0	se Status: Case secution Denie		ared - Repor	rt Status: Appro	ved	
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., I	Mike et al.		0	0	No	No	No	
Last Offense Clas	ssification/Re-Classif	ication			'	Inchoat	te Code	
Interference With Or Forbidden By	n Public Officers - Offi Law To Perform	cial Misconduct - F	Performs An Act In	Excess Of Law	ful Authority For Pers	sonal Gain Offense	e As Cited	
			INCIDENT IN	IFORMATION	ON			
Address of Occu	rrence (No., Street, Ci	ty, Township, Cou	nty, State, Zip, Co	untry)				
1100 EastPort	t Plaza Drive, Col	linsville, Collin	sville, Madisor	n, Illinois, 622	34, United States	of America (U	SA)	
Location Type				Date and Time of Occurrence				
Government ( Room	Or Public Building	g / Conference	Or Meeting	01/29/2015 1	3:00			
Officer Arrives / 0	Case Open			Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13	:00							
Action Date								
Incident Assigne	d By							
		AS	SISTANCE F	REQUESTE	D BY			
Agency Requesting Officer				Of	ficer Title	Officer Co	ntact Number	
	REPORTING (	OFFICER/AP	PROVING S	UPERVISO	R/PRIMARY IN	IVESTIGATO	R	
Role		Name		Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved				
Officer	WEH, Derek Sta	ır # 5943 (D-11)	1	Submitted - 12/02/2015 13:27				
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark	W Star # 4908		Арр	roved - 12/10/201	5 09:24		
Investigator	WEH, Derek Sta	r # 5943 (D-11)						

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

Crockett Jr., Mike et al.

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document an attempt to contact Special Prosecutor David Rands.

On December 1st, 2015, at 09:24 a.m., I, Trooper Derek Weh #5943 attempted to contact Special Prosecutor David Rands via cell phone and left a message asking him to return my call so I can receive an update on this case.

On December 2nd, 2015 at 08:09 a.m., I, Trooper Derek Weh #5943 received a cell phone call from Special Prosecutor Rands. Rands advised that his boss has not given a time frame regarding a decision in this case. Rands will be attending a conference with his boss next week and will inquire with him as to when a decision will be made. Rands advised he will contact me on December 15th with a response from his boss.

Nothing further at this time.



## I-CASE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT Illinois State Police

MENTARY REPORT Report ID: 677075

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

ase Title						
400 1110	No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., Mike et al.	0	0	No	No	No	
ast Offense Classification/Re-Classification	,			Inchoate	Code	
nterference With Public Officers - Official Miscon Pr Forbidden By Law To Perform	nduct - Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawful	Authority For Perso	nal Gain Offense	As Cited	
	INCIDENT IN	FORMATION				
ddress of Occurrence (No., Street, City, Townsh	ip, County, State, Zip, Cou	untry)				
100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Collinsville,	Collinsville, Madison	, Illinois, 62234	, United States	of America (US	(A)	
ocation Type		Date and Time of Occurrence				
Sovernment Or Public Building / Confe	rence Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:00				
Officer Arrives / Case Open Date Reported						
1/29/2015 13:00						
ction Date		1				
ncident Assigned By						

	ASSISTANCE REQUESTED BY							
	Agency Requesting Officer Officer Title Officer Contact Number							
	REPORTING	OFFICER/APPROVING SU	PERVISOR/PRIMARY IN	IVESTIGATOR				
Role		Name	Date and Time	Last Submitted/Approved				
Officer WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11) Submitted - 02/29/2016 13:06								

Omoci	WEII, Derek Stal # 0540 (D 11)	Cabilitaca 02/25/2010 10:00
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908	Approved - 02/29/2016 13:29
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

To document phone calls to Special Prosecutor Rands

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document the attempted phone calls to Special Prosecutor David Rands for an update in this case.

On the following dates and times, I attempted to contact Rands:

- 12/15/15 at 09:38 am, I placed a call to Rands via my work cell phone and Rands informed myself there was no new information available.
- 01/06/2016 at 09:50 am, I placed a call to Rands via my work desk phone and Rands informed myself he will attempt to contact his boss because it is a new year.
- 02/16/16 at 10:29 am, I placed a call to Rands via my work desk phone and left a voicemail for a return phone call. My call was never returned.







### NARRATIVE SECTION

- 02/29/16 at 12:55 am, I placed a call to Rands via my work desk phone and left a voicemail for a return phone call.



**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

	se Status: Case osecution Denie	e Closed: Cleare ed	ed - Report	Status: Appro	ved	
Case Title	No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., Mike et al.	0	0	No	No	No	
Last Offense Classification/Re-Classification				Inchoate	Code	
Interference With Public Officers - Official Misconduct - Or Forbidden By Law To Perform	Performs An Act Ir	Excess Of Lawful	Authority For Perso	onal Gain Offense	As Cited	
	INCIDENT IN	<b>IFORMATION</b>				
Address of Occurrence (No., Street, City, Township, Co.	unty, State, Zip, Co	untry)				
1100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Collinsville, Collin	nsville, Madisor	n, Illinois, 62234	, United States	of America (US	A)	
Location Type		Date and Time of Occurrence				
Government Or Public Building / Conference Room	Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:00				
Officer Arrives / Case Open		Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13:00						
Action Date						
Incident Assigned By						
AS	SSISTANCE F	REQUESTED	BY			

	ASSISTANCE REQUESTED BY								
Agency Requesting Officer Officer Title Officer Contact Number									
				·					
	REPORTING	OFFICER/APPROVING SU	PERVISOR/PRIMARY	INVESTIGATOR					
Role	Role Name Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved								
Officer	WEH, Derek St	ar # 5943 (D-11)	Submitted - 05/10/2	2016 10:36					

Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	Submitted - 05/10/2016 10:36
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908	Approved - 05/19/2016 14:05
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

Crockett Jr., Mike et al.

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document phone conversations with Appellate Prosecutor David Rands.

On April 14th, 2016 at 09:00am, I, Special Agent Derek Weh #5943 contacted Rands via my work desk phone. Rands said his director is still sitting on it and would let me know of any new updates.

On May 10th, 2016 at 10:28am, I, Special Agent Derek Weh #5943 contacted Rands via my work cell phone. Rands said there was no new updates and would let me know of any new updates.



**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	_15AA01895	9 5.1.	se Status: Case esecution Denie		: Cleared -	Report	Status: Appro	ved
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of V	/ictims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?
Crockett Jr.,	Mike et al.		0	0		No	No	No
Last Offense Cla	assification/Re-Classi	fication			'		Inchoate	e Code
	h Public Officers - Off Law To Perform	ficial Misconduct -	Performs An Act Ir	Excess Of	f Lawful Autl	nority For Perso	onal Gain Offense	As Cited
			INCIDENT IN	IFORM.	ATION			
Address of Occu	urrence (No., Street, C	City, Township, Coເ	ınty, State, Zip, Co	untry)				
1100 EastPor	rt Plaza Drive, Co	llinsville, Collin	sville, Madisor	n, Illinois,	, 62234, Uı	nited States	of America (US	SA)
Location Type				Date and Time of Occurrence				
Government Room	Or Public Buildin	g / Conference	Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:00				
Officer Arrives /	Case Open			Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13	3:00							
Action Date								
Incident Assigne	ed By							
		AS	SISTANCE F	REQUES	STED BY	/		
Agency Requesting Officer			ng Officer		Officer Ti	tle	Officer Cor	ntact Number
	REPORTING	OFFICER/AP	PROVING S	UPERV	ISOR/PR	IMARY IN	VESTIGATO	R
Role		Name		Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved				proved
Officer	WEH, Derek St	ar # 5943 (D-11)	)	Submitted - 07/21/2016 09:25				
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark	W Star # 4908			Approved - 07/25/2016 15:56			
	,							

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

To document phone calls

WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)

Investigator

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document phone calls made to Appellate Prosecutor David Rands.

On July 5th, 2016 at 09:42 am, I placed a phone call to Rands via my desk phone and left a voicemail.

On July 12th, 2016 at 10:58 am, I placed a phone call to Rands via my desk phone and left a voicemail.

On July 21st, 2016 at 09:18 am, I placed a phone call to Rands via my desk phone and spoke to Rands. Rands said there is no update and the case is still sitting on his director's desk.

Report ID: 704717



**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL	15AA01895		se Status: Case osecution Denie		ed - Report	Status: Appro	ved	
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., N	Mike et al.		0	0	No	No	No	
Last Offense Clas	ssification/Re-Classi	fication				Inchoat	e Code	
Interference With Or Forbidden By	Public Officers - Off Law To Perform	icial Misconduct -	Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawful	Authority For Perso	onal Gain Offense	As Cited	
			INCIDENT IN	IFORMATION	N			
Address of Occu	rrence (No., Street, C	ity, Township, Cou	unty, State, Zip, Co	untry)				
1100 EastPort	t Plaza Drive, Co	llinsville, Collin	nsville, Madisor	, Illinois, 6223	I, United States	of America (US	SA)	
Location Type				Date and Time of Occurrence				
Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting Room			01/29/2015 13:00					
Officer Arrives / 0	Case Open			Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13	:00							
Action Date								
Incident Assigne	d By							
		AS	SSISTANCE F	REQUESTED	BY			
Ag	jency	Requesti	ng Officer	Offic	er Title	Officer Co	ntact Number	
	REPORTING	OFFICER/AF	PROVING S	UPERVISOR	PRIMARY IN	VESTIGATO	R	
Role		Name		Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved				
Officer	WEH, Derek St	ar # 5943 (D-11	)	Submitted - 09/07/2016 10:23				
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark	W Star # 4908		Appro	ved - 09/12/2016	10:50		
Investigator	WEH, Derek St	ar # 5943 (D-11	)					

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

To document attempted phone calls

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document attempted phone calls to Special prosecutor David Rands for an update of the case.

On August 26th, 2016, I placed a phone call from my desk phone to Rands and left a voicemail.

On September 6th, 2016, I placed a phone call from my desk phone to Rands and left a voicemail. Rands returned my call and informed me there is not an update in the case and to call back in a few weeks.

Nothing further at this time.

Report ID: 712519



# I-CASE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT Illinois State Police

Report ID: 729105

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL1	15AA01895		Case Status: Case Closed: Cleared - Report Status: Approved Prosecution Denied				
Case Title			No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Related?	Domestic Related?
Crockett Jr., N	like et al.		0	0	No	No	No
Last Offense Clas	sification/Re-Classific	ation				Inchoate	Code
Interference With Or Forbidden By I	Public Officers - Offic Law To Perform	ial Misconduct -	Performs An Act In	Excess Of Lawful Au	thority For Perso	nal Gain Offense	As Cited
			INCIDENT IN	FORMATION			
Address of Occur	rence (No., Street, Cit	y, Township, Co	unty, State, Zip, Co	untry)			
1100 EastPort	Plaza Drive, Colli	nsville, Collir	nsville, Madison	, Illinois, 62234, U	Inited States	of America (US	<b>A</b> )
Location Type				Date and Time of Oc	currence		
Government C Room	or Public Building	/ Conference	e Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:00			
Officer Arrives / C	ase Open			Date Reported			
01/29/2015 13:	00						
Action Date							
Incident Assigned	I Ву						
		AS	SSISTANCE F	REQUESTED B	Υ		
Age	ency	Requesti	ing Officer	Officer 1	Γitle	Officer Cor	tact Number
	REPORTING O	FFICER/AF	PROVING SI	UPERVISOR/PI	RIMARY IN\	/ESTIGATOI	₹
Role		Name			Date and Time I	Last Submitted/Ap	proved
Officer	WEH, Derek Star	# 5943 (D-11	)	Submitted - 01/02/2017 12:13			
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark V	/ Star # 4908		Approved - 01/06/2017 09:30			
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star	# 5943 (D-11	)				
			REPORT TIT	LE/PURPOSE			
To document	phone calls and c	onversations	with Special Pr	rosecutor Rands			
			NARRATIV	E SECTION			
The purpose of	of this report is to	document se	everal phone cal	lls and conversati	ons with Spe	cial Prosecuto	David Rands
for any update	es on this case.						
I spoke with R	ands on the follo	wing days:					
10/12/16 at 10:54am, called from my desk phone and Rands had no update.							
10/12/16 at 10:	54am, called from	iny desk pin					
	54am, called from			had no update.			



I-CASE No: IL15AA01895

Report ID: 729105

### NARRATIVE SECTION

12/06/16, Special Agent Jerri Hochmuth #4750 met with Rands on a separate matter and asked Rands if there was any update on this case. Rands did not have an update.

12/21/16 at 09:33am, called Rands from my desk phone and left a message inquiring about an update.

**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

I-CASE No. IL15AA01895	Case Status: Case Prosecution Den		ed - Report	Status: A	Approved	
Case Title	No. Of Suspects	No. Of Victims	Caution Codes?	Gang Rela	ated? Domestic Related?	
Crockett Jr., Mike et al.	0	0	No	No	No	
Last Offense Classification/Re-Classi	fication			Ir	nchoate Code	
Interference With Public Officers - Off Or Forbidden By Law To Perform	icial Misconduct - Performs An Act	In Excess Of Lawful	Authority For Perso	onal Gain C	offense As Cited	
	INCIDENT I	NFORMATION				
Address of Occurrence (No., Street, C	ity, Township, County, State, Zip, C	ountry)				
1100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Co	llinsville, Collinsville, Madiso	on, Illinois, 62234	, United States	of Americ	a (USA)	
Location Type		Date and Time of Occurrence				
Government Or Public Buildin Room	g / Conference Or Meeting	01/29/2015 13:00				
Officer Arrives / Case Open		Date Reported				
01/29/2015 13:00						
Action Date						
Incident Assigned By						
	ASSISTANCE	REQUESTED	BY			
Agency	Requesting Officer	Office	er Title	Offic	er Contact Number	

REPORTING OFFICER/APPROVING SUPERVISOR/PRIMARY INVESTIGATOR							
Role	Name	Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved					
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	Submitted - 02/09/2017 09:51					
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908	Approved - 02/09/2017 12:54					
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)						

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

Crockett Jr., Mike et al.

### **NARRATIVE SECTION**

The purpose of this report is to document several phone calls and conversations with Special Prosecutor David Rands for any updates on this case.

I spoke with Rands on the following days:

01/06/17, I called from my desk phone and left a voicemail.

01/10/17 at 02:08 pm, called from my desk phone and Rands had no update.

01/26/17 at 09:53 am, called from my desk phone and left a voicemail.

02/01/17 at 01:55 pm, called from my desk phone and left a voicemail.

Report ID: 736355



Report ID: 736355



### NARRATIVE SECTION

02/09/17 at 09:49 am, called from my desk phone and left a voicemail.

It is to be noted that Mr. Rands has not returned any vociemails.

**Illinois State Police** 

D-11

(This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the agency listed above. It and its contents are not to be disseminated outside your agency.)

**I-CASE No. IL15AA01895** Case Status: Case Closed: Cleared -**Report Status: Approved Prosecution Denied** No. Of Suspects No. Of Victims Caution Codes? Domestic Related? **Case Title** Gang Related? Crockett Jr., Mike et al. 0 0 No No No Last Offense Classification/Re-Classification **Inchoate Code** Interference With Public Officers - Official Misconduct - Performs An Act In Excess Of Lawful Authority For Personal Gain Offense As Cited Or Forbidden By Law To Perform INCIDENT INFORMATION Address of Occurrence (No., Street, City, Township, County, State, Zip, Country) 1100 EastPort Plaza Drive, Collinsville, Collinsville, Madison, Illinois, 62234, United States of America (USA) **Date and Time of Occurrence Location Type** Government Or Public Building / Conference Or Meeting 01/29/2015 13:00 Room Officer Arrives / Case Open **Date Reported** 01/29/2015 13:00 **Action Date** Incident Assigned By **ASSISTANCE REQUESTED BY Requesting Officer** Officer Title Agency Officer Contact Number

REPORTING OFFICER/APPROVING SUPERVISOR/PRIMARY INVESTIGATOR				
Role	Name	Date and Time Last Submitted/Approved		
Officer	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)	Submitted - 02/27/2017 08:16		
Supervisor	DOIRON, Mark W Star # 4908	Approved - 02/27/2017 11:19		
Investigator	WEH, Derek Star # 5943 (D-11)			

### REPORT TITLE/PURPOSE

Crockett Jr., Mike et al.

### NARRATIVE SECTION

On February 22nd, 2017, I, S/A Derek Weh #5943 received via mail a letter from Special Prosecutor Rands. The letter was to inform me that Rands was declining charges in this case due to lack of sufficient evidence.

A copy of the letter is attached for review. The two dvd interviews will be transferred to the case file.

The above case is closed due to lack of sufficient evidence.

Nothing further at this time. However, if additional evidence arises in the future, this case will be revisited.

ATTA	CHM	ENTS

.....

Type: Other Scanned Document

Name : Declination Letter

File Name: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf

Report ID: 738623



# STATE'S ATTORNEYS PPELLATE PROSECUTOR

Special Prosecutions • P.O. Box 1292 • O'Fallon, IL 62269 • 217-836-0208 • Fax 217-782-6305

**PATRICK J. DELFINO** DIRECTOR

JOSEPH P. BRUSCATO **CHAIRMAN** 

**DEPUTY DIRECTORS** 

SECOND/THIRD DISTRICTS: **LAWRENCE M. BAUER** 

17 January, 2017

FOURTH/FIFTH DISTRICTS: **DAVID J. ROBINSON** 

**BOARD OF GOVERNORS** 

FIRST DISTRICT:

KIM FOXX

Tpr. Derek Weh **Illinois State Police** 1100 EastPort Plaza Drive

STATE'S ATTORNEY **COOK COUNTY** 

Collinsville IL 62234

Re:

SECOND DISTRICT:

JOSEPH BRUSCATO

STATE'S ATTORNEY WINNEBAGO COUNTY

JOSEPH H. McMAHON

STATE'S ATTORNEY

KANE COUNTY

Dear Trooper Weh;

Enclosed please find a copy of my letter declining charges in this matter along with the reports generated by your agency.

15MR194

THIRD DISTRICT:

Thank you for your patience in this matter.

**BRIAN J. TOWNE** STATE'S ATTORNEY LASALLE COUNTY

FOURTH DISTRICT:

**BEN GOETTEN STATE'S ATTORNEY** 

JERSEY COUNTY

JOHN C. MILHISER STATE'S ATTORNEY SANGAMON COUNTY

David W. Rands **Special Prosecutions** 

Yours very truly,

FIFTH DISTRICT:

**TYLER R. EDMONDS** STATE'S ATTORNEY **UNION COUNTY** 

**JUSTIN HOOD** STATE'S ATTORNEY **HAMILTON COUNTY** 

**BRENDAN F. KELLY** STATE'S ATTORNEY ST. CLAIR COUNTY

www.iisaap.org



# STATE'S ATTORNEYS PPELLATE PROSECUTOR

Special Prosecutions • P.O. Box 1292 • O'Fallon, IL 62269 • 217-836-0208 • Fax 217-782-6305

**PATRICK J. DELFINO** DIRECTOR

JOSEPH P. BRUSCATO **CHAIRMAN** 

DEPUTY DIRECTORS

SECOND/THIRD DISTRICTS: LAWRENCE M. BAUER

17 January, 2017

FOURTH/FIFTH DISTRICTS: DAVID J. ROBINSON

**BOARD OF GOVERNORS** 

Hon. Andrew J. Gleeson, Chief Judge FIRST DISTRICT:

St. Clair County Courthouse

KIM FOXX 10 Public Square STATE'S ATTORNEY **COOK COUNTY** Belleville IL 62220

SECOND DISTRICT:

Re: 15MR194

**JOSEPH BRUSCATO** STATE'S ATTORNEY

**WINNEBAGO COUNTY** 

Honorable Sir;

JOSEPH H. McMAHON STATE'S ATTORNEY

KANE COUNTY

This office was appointed as Special Prosecutor in the above-captioned case to determine

THIRD DISTRICT:

**BRIAN J. TOWNE** 

STATE'S ATTORNEY LASALLE COUNTY

FOURTH DISTRICT:

**BEN GOETTEN** STATE'S ATTORNEY JERSEY COUNTY

JOHN C. MILHISER

STATE'S ATTORNEY **SANGAMON COUNTY** 

FIFTH DISTRICT: TYLER R. EDMONDS

STATE'S ATTORNEY UNION COUNTY

JUSTIN HOOD STATE'S ATTORNEY HAMILTON COUNTY

**BRENDAN F. KELLY** STATE'S ATTORNEY ST. CLAIR COUNTY

www.ilsaap.org

what charges, if any, were appropriate. I was assigned to handle the matter.

Following a review of the evidence provided along with consultation with other members of the office, it is my determination that there is not sufficient evidence to charge any person at this time.

We are closing our file in this case and returning all investigative reports to the involved agency. Should you need any further information about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly,



David W. Rands Special Prosecutions